Illinois law.
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Section 1323.60  Change in Penalties 

The Board may vacate, modify or increase any penalty imposed by the judges. In the event an appellant fails to appear at the hearing on his appeal without good cause, he may be fined not to exceed $100 or a suspension not to exceed 30 days to be effective at the first meeting at which he has horses entered for racing. 
